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Abstract

The study aims to review airline services like the domestic line performance, the general flight fares and website
discount fairs, reservation cancellation and cancellation charges, reroutings and personal discount system of the low
cost carriers(LCC), and suggest what needs to be done to improve the airline service. The improvements to be made
by the LCC should include increasing regular domestic lines, providing information compared for consumers, relieving

the toll to call the service center, revising the conditions on reservation cancellation penalty, rerouting charges, revising
the consumer dispute resolution standards, and promoting frequent fliers program. Development strategies should be
established that can boost consumer benefits through the improvement of the airline services.
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(Table 1) Domestic air transportation results of the
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nationality airline company

The change ratio to

The change ratio to  The first half

Aidine company 2011 2012 2013 the previous year("y  year in 2014 the same period of
2013(%)
Korean Air 7,795,067 7,579,117 6,960,631 -8.2 3,426,011 0.8
Asiana 4,499,516 4,554,256 4,615,744 1.4 2,519,349 15.6
Jeju Air 2,085,541 2,635,697 2,867,111 8.8 1,508,888 6.0
Eastar Jet 1,570,161 1,619,410 1,826,964 12.8 859,723 0.5
T'way Air 2,259,761 1,561,331 1,810,942 16.0 939,494 12.4
Jinair 1,300,441 1,509,484 1,831,784 214 1,006,927 21.7
Air Busan 1,470316 2,142,223 2,440,194 13.9 1,388,045 18.4
Total 20,980,803 21,601,518 22,353,370 3.5 11,648,437 9.0

LCC Total 8,686,220 9,468,145 10,776,995 13.8 5,703,077 11.5
Th:h;jgc‘l’((y%fc 414 438 482 . 49.0 .
The ratio LCC

occupied 53.8 56.0 59.3 - - -

(Gimpo-Jeju, %)

1) Unit: person, passenger paid the fares, departure.

2) The source: Ministry of Land, Infrastructure and Transport News(2013.1.22). The market share 15.8% of low cost carriers,

continuous rise; Ministry of Land, Infrastructure and Transport News(2014.1.23). The market share of low cost carriers in

2013, continuous rise; Ministry of Land, Infrastructure and Transport News(2014.7.24). The most flight passengers in 2014.

- 51 -



=
1
i
r o
ol
FF
i
Z o
o
=
Lm
g

]
o
o
fm ox

o
E
It
[¢]

ei
<

G
=3

&
Mo
s
2

HNE
o,

9_',
rO
=
b
b4

Mo
o2

ol
-

<
= iOIE}. deEjH= 24
tl Ade 7HAe g g
STAR, dekgol uje} 3
~370 Aol Edo]x]oj

4
=2
fl
ol
)

}

o rlm

i3
ok

2]

2
0,

Z
2
(o
U

)
oft
5 Ty
ol
mﬁmg

ok
rO
Fo
ol
1o
O

uﬂw of
L Au] 89

—]3:4"_!_4

1
AEe] .18, FUA 1A g
o4, o3l e} Zol7} 9)
of E3}4el Ao Vehsteh(Han, 2011).
A} oMIE 5& 2 olgste] w)
w gg-e9le] 80%7IA AaA Tl 4
5

[€)
Az 7)ol vl 5 Qloks A

nL o r°"

7

oo
OE
w3
_&;

1%
ful

fll

Fll‘
o
o

oH ot

Abge]

f of

1

ot

2
=

ol
-

[o o

T

o,
Jo
ok
S ol
o
o

ol

e
o ¥

SEEIEOS)
SEEBRE ﬂq}u}. o 2eh=

W ro
E o 2
(M 2% Ho
o

rg

ut

rlr

é

::
l

éi

=2

=

gi

o0

O

Ul

(9]

N

1o

ok

r r m[o
Rﬁo o o

o

4] *leﬂv} 12 ] AF-A2 =49
14,9009, 22 15,9009, F24Z
71e 23 90033—3 i E) o gk

delHEoHIES

R

1510 FEHE - SIE A

Srmr} R,

u}% s 5
1219 5,000 &

(Table 2) Normal fares of the nationality airline company(Gimpo-Jeju)

Aidine Weekday fares Weekend fares Peak season Flexible reduced  Flexible additional

company (Mon-Thu) (Fri-Sun) fares fares” fares”
Korean Air 82,000 95,000 107,000 62,000 107,000
Asiana 82,000 95,000 107,000 71,000 107,000
Jeju Air 65,600 76,000 93,000 - 93,000
Eastar Jet 65,500 75,900 92,900 - 92,900
T'way Air 65,600 76,000 93,000 - 93,000
Jinair 65,600 76,000 93,000 58,800 93,000
Air Busan 69,000 79,000 89,000 56,000 89,000

1) Above fares are per adult per one-way trip excluding airport taxes and fuel surcharge. Currency is KRW.

2) It's applied from Monday to Thursday, and peak seasons are excluded. Applicable time zone is that flights to Jeju is flights

after 12(Korean Air and Asiana) and after 16(Jinair and Air Busan), and flights from Jeju is flights before 12(Korean Air

and Asiana) and before 10(Jinair and Air Busan).

3) Applicable time zone is that flights to Jeju is all flights on Friday and flights before 12 pm on Saturday, and flights from

Jeju is flights after 12 pm on Sunday.
4) The source :

Home page of the airline companies(Oct. 2014).

- 52 -



o[ EeSAe| SMH|A RS 25t 2| 5

ool ake Ae-qlel Hu 75%E AlsH= Ay
= 9FAIE o35l 9loH 370 Ao EHo|X|o] F
Azl glon, EelgFAL ookl wel seles 2

3L
[€)
[e)
RN
ok
o
5 A3k m ik 2k AEYBAL FFFL 19,000 A
A
=
T
3L
[€)
Kol
T

00081, So}ALe: 1000910153, o] k= el Al

TGS LUEFY copA BEFFE % A TAFE dbiAEe] ek 1,000~ 12,0009le]ck Hs]
ok <Table 45 Ut} YFAFELS AlofPEas % ol 2 3AARE 5000400]m, Holol F4 1404
7) 913 olobe BErrast kR AullAl B ¥E A4l ek 20009 EE 5.0009l0) o] k=
ek glek. BRERE ST 2ol

A Fdoldel deka A efuiAd TA7EA, Blsllols EW 4437k, Aellof=
adtal g ke A9 R, AoEe Fdd W 15U dErET) giar
A 2083714 Faxsars shA] ofdstal HsshA| S7hEdEEAe] B, 7HAR g9l dde st
% Ao stk Cles oflefda Al BAIgle] 7ol 2l UdiE ol|ofH

AMETT RO ek BEEER L AATE 7} Whedk A 2ol A A Ll
A wfek B folr} oS Wik opje} el 4 oJRE kel Zolehn & 4 k. BREIE 3
4 959 57 5o G Be Aol 9oms B BAYGAe oPREEE SR SRS 2o

y P

(Table 3) Discount fares in website of the nationality airline company(Gimpo-Jeju)

Aidine company Discount fares in website

Korean Air oSpecial discount fares: Discount rate is changed according to route and time of departure(maximum of 45%)

Asiana °Discount rate is maximum of 55%

°Early Bird fare: Discount rate is maximum of 75%). It put up on the bulletin board of home page 3 months

Jeju Air before.

°Flight fares can be changed according to booking date and time.

°Flexible discount fares: Discount rate is changed according to the date and time of reservation(maximum of 75%).
The lowest fare is 16,900

Eastar Jet °Early Bird Event: Special fare rate is applied based on the time of reservation (from 55% to 80%). It put up on

the bulletin board of website 2 months before.

‘Weekday(Mon-Thu): from ¥¥14,900, Weekend(Fri-Sun) : from ¥#15,900,

Peak season : from ¥23,900, Flexible additional fares : from ¥%#31,900

°Flight fares may change based on the date and time of reservation.

‘Smart Fares: Flexible fares are applied based on the time of reservation.

T'way Air ‘Event Fares: Special fare rate is applied according to fare rules set by T’way Air for certain
periods(Child discount cannot be applied for event fares).
°Early Bird Event(peak seasons are excluded): from ¥/9,900

°Flight fares may change based on the date of reservation and time of departure
Jinair ‘Weekday(Mon-Thu): from ¥#21,000, Weekend(Fri-Sun) : from ¥#34,200
°The family discount fare: Discount rate is 10% when more than 3 family travel by the same itinerary.

cEarly Bird fares: Available only on homepage. The first day of every month, 1:30. Discount rate is changed
according to booking rate(maximum of 75%)
°Discount fares: Change based on the ratio of reservation.

-Smart fare: from 19,900

Air Busan

1) Above fares are per adult per one-way trip excluding airport taxes and fuel surcharge.

2) The source : Home page of the airline companies(Oct. 2014).
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(Table 4) The reservation cancellation charges of the nationality airline company

Fares Fees” Korean Air Asiana Jeju Air Eastar Jet” T'way Air Jinair Air Busan
No day of day of before 7days after 3days before 13days before  day of
fees purchase” purchase day of purchase purchase departure departure purchase

lday after lday after 7days after lday after
1.000 purchase~20m purchase~ ) purchase ~ 61 i ) purchase ~
’ in. before before days before 1day before
departure departure departure departure
lday after N
2000 i ) purchase~1 60days~31 days i dl: ia}l;se for2e )
’ day before before departure Y
departure
Normal departure
fare dep ©
] 3.000 i ) ) 30days ~ 8days i ) date~20 min.
Dis- ’ before departure before
counted 3davs departure
fare 5.000 ) ) ) 7days ~ 24hours ~be%:>re lday ~ before )
’ before departure departure
departure
after 20min.
8,000 after departure after departure - - - - before
departure
departure date, 24~ lhours after
10,000 ) ) after departure before departure after departure departure
lhours before
12,000 - - - departure, after - - -
departure
the same non- non- non- the same non-
Special Fare - charges as 4 charges as
refundable refundable refundable refundable
normal fare normal fare

1) Fees(W) are based on per one-way adult fare per person.

2) When purchase/departure date is the same for the special discount ticket, if a passenger requests a refund after 20 min.
before the departure, 100% of the ticket price shall be collected as cancellation charge.

3) If requested service through the airline's airport branch and reservation center of the cancellation will be added W2,000
to the original fee. However, after departure, no additional fee will be added to W12,000

4) 100% of fare will be applied(only airport taxes and fuel surcharge are refundable).

5) The source : Home page of the airline companies(Oct. 2014).
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(Table 5) Charges of reservation change of the nationality airline company

Aidine company No fees” 2,000 5,000 38,000 10,000 Unable”
Korean Air before departure - d after - -
eparture
Normal- lday before after
discounted d - - -
. eparture departure
Asiana fare
. fter d
Special fare day of purchase - - - - 0? petfrchagse
Normal- lday before

lday before after day of

discounted departure - -

Jeju Air fare departure(1time) (from 2times) departure
. after day
Special fare day of purchase - - - - of purchase
Normal lhour before ) ) )
fare departure
Fast Discounted 7days before 7days ~ lhour ) _ after lhour
Jast32)1r fare departure before departure before
© ] 7days ~ 1 departure
Slzemal day of purchase - 7days before - hours before
are departure d
eparture
Normal-
, discounted  before departure - - - after departure -
T'way fare
Alr bef fi
. cfore after
Special fare day of purchase - - - departure departure
Jinair lhour before ) ) after
departure(3times) departure
Normal- 20min. before after 20min.
. discounted departure - - before
Air fare P departure
Busan frer da
. after day
Special fare day of purchase - - - of purchase

1) Fees are based on per one-way adult fare per person, and are not applied on the day of reservation.

2) Reservation cancellation and refund charges are not applied.

3) Additional fees of 2,000 are applied in the event that changes concerned are required through airline office and/or
reservation center

4) All time periods stipulated above are based on departure time of the flight you reserve.

5) The source : Home page of the airline companies(Oct. 2014).
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(Table 6) Individual discounts of the nationality airline company

Discount v Discount -
e Conditions rate(%) Aidine company
25 Korean Air
. 10 Jeju Air
Children  Age of 2~12 years W5,000 Eastar Jet, T'way Air, Jinair
20 Air Busan
Disableq  Disabled patriots and veterans, 1 guardian 0 Korean Air, Asiana, Asiana, T'way Air
. along with 1~4 leveled disabled patriots 40 Jeju Air, Eastar Jet
patriots .
and veterans 30 Air Busan
) ) 50 Korean Air, Asiana, T'way Air
with independence patriots " "€ 40 Jeju Air. Eastar Jo
w
Indepen- p P 30 Air Busan
e " National matrior S0 Tway Air
patriots ational patriots 40 Eastar Jet
National patriots, independence and 30 Korean Air, Asiana
national patriots bereaved 10 Air Busan
|~ 4 leveled disabled. 1 " | 50 Korean Air, Asiana, T'way Air
~4 leveled disabled, lguardian along PR
_ with 1~3 leveled disabled 40 Jeju Air, Eastar Jet
Disabled 30 Air Busan
. 30 Korean Air
5~6 leveled disabled. 10 Air Busan
Soldiers 10 Korean Air, Asiana, Eastar Jet, Air Busan
Soldiers Soldiers, officers, civilian workers in the
military, pubic officers belongs to the 10 Jeju Air
Ministry of National Defense
Jeju residents having current address in 15 Jeju Air, Eastar Jet, T'way Air
Tei Jeju on ID card 10 Korean Air, Asiana, Jinair, Air Busan(Jeju line)
eju
residents . . 15 Jeju Air-Eastar Jet(weekends/peak seasons exclusion)
Honorary Jeju residents
10 Jinair(weekends/peak seasons exclusion)
o 15 Jeju Air-Eastar Jet(weekends/peak seasons exclusion),
Je}(lfl:rseas Those who have registration base in Jeju T'way Air
residents and live in other areas 10 Korean Air-Asiana(Jeju line)
Jinair(weekends/peak seasons exclusion)
More than 65 years old 10 Korean Air, Asiana, Eastar Jet, T'way Air
Age of 13~21 years 10 Korean Air, Asiana, Air Busan
50 T'way Air
Defoliant aftereffect patients 30 Asiana
10 Air Busan
Others Officers and civilian workers in the Jeju 15 Eastar Jet(weekends/peak seasons exclusion)
Navy 10 T'way Air(weekends/peak seasons exclusion)
Gunsan resident, multicultural families 10 Eastar Jet(weekends/peak seasons exclusion)
5~30  Eastar Jet
Enterprises which joined the enterprise 15~25  Air Busan
complimentary program —
10~20  Jinair

1) All individual discounts are not to be combined with other promotions and discount offers.
2) All passengers applying for the individual discount below will be required to present documentary evidences for their discount

eligibility identification prior to the boarding.
3) The source : Home page of the airline companies(Oct. 2014).
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(Table 7) Subject of airport taxes 50% discount of the nationality airline company

Aidine company Conditions

Korean Air Disabled patriots and veterans, Technological function field superior

Aged 2 to 12, disabled, defoliant aftereffect patients, disabled patriots and veterans, 1 guardian

Asiana . . .
along with 1~3 leveled disabled patriots and veterans
Aged 2 to 12, Gunsan residents under the age of 13, Children of multicultural families Under the
age of 13, handicapped passenger classified as from degree 1 to 4, 1 guardian accompanying either
Eastar Jet handicapped passenger classified as from 1 to 3 or a disable veteran of national merit classified

as from degree 1 to 3, handicapped passenger classified as from degree 5 to 6, defoliant aftereffect
patients, excellent skilled engineer, Korea master hand, chosen skilled engineer, national skills
champion, world skills champion

Age of 2~12years, 1~4 leveled disabled, 1 guardian along with 1~3 leveled disabled, independence
T'way Air and national patriots, excellent skilled engineer, Korea master hand, initiate of skilled skill, national
skills champion, world skills champion

1~6 leveled disabled, 1 guardian along with 1~3 leveled disabled, defoliant aftereffect patients,
Jinair excellent skilled engineer, initiate of skilled skill, Korea master hand, national skills champion, world
skills champion

Disabled patriots and 1 guardian along with 1~3 leveled disabled patriots, defoliant aftereffect

Air Busan .
patients

1) All individual discounts are not to be combined with other promotions and discount offers.

2) All passengers applying for the individual discount below will be required to present documentary evidences for their discount
eligibility identification prior to the boarding.

3) The source : Home page of the airline companies(Oct. 2014).
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FELAS Pk AAE M & 5 ook 2t @ FHoR APk Yok AT AT =AY 19 SFHS
a5 ol8dhs AR BAA FRE VA H = Zﬂvz‘ﬁc}%ol 163], o]=Elgrgo] 15-16, Eldolds
nE ggatA] Zek daedd dolzta & 5 9 o] 12-163], Hofof7} 14~213], ofo}iito] 9143
WEL ol uje} ehF o7 gkskar Qlrt. ook
FARZAEE 9~ 143, BARAIT= 9~ 143, AX-AlF+=
I, F3Au2 AdS AT JA 3-78 e3sia oo
Au-§sAFEe] AT 4l ool 8kl gl
1, Mu|B2TAle] M &yl 238 s A AFAF, BAAE, AT, BF-AFE 2
(Table 8) Peak season period of the nationality airline company(days)
Aidine company 2012 2013 2014 2015
Korean Air 64 67 65 65
Asiana 63 63 64 65
Jeju Air 63 65 64 64
Eastar Jet 59 62 65 65
T'way Air 62 62 65 65
Jinair 59 62 63 60
Air Busan 63 63 64 65
The source : Home page of the airline companies.
(Table 9) The domestic flight navigation of the low cost carriers(Oct, 2014)
Aidine company Domestic Route Launched scheduled service Flight times/day
Gimpo-Jeju Jun. 2006 16
. . Busan-Jeju Aug. 2006 8
Jeju Alr Cheongju-Jeju Jun. 2008 2
Daegu-Jeju Jul. 2014 2
Gimpo-Jeju Jan. 2009 15~16
Eastar Jet Gunsan-Jeju Feb. 2009 1
Cheongju-Jeju Jun. 2009 4
Gimpo-Jeju Sep. 2010 12~16
. . Daegu-Jeju Mar. 2014 4
Tway Air Gwangju-Jeju Sep. 2014 3~4
Muan-Jeju Nov. 2014 1
Jinair Gimpo-Jeju Jul. 2008 14~21
Busan-Gimpo Oct. 2008 9~14
Air Busan Busan-Jeju Dec. 2008 7~14
Gimpo-Jeju Mar. 2011 3~7

The source : Home page of the airline companies.
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(Table 10) Contents of general conditions of carriage for domestic passenger related voluntary refunds

Aidine

Article Contents of conditions of camiage
company
17 Rerouting Request prior to the scheduled departure time of the flight
Korean 19 Refunds Refund made in accordance with Article 22
Air 22 Reservation cancellation and cancellation Collect a no-show penalty as separately stipulated by the
charges Carrier.
20 (Reroutings) Request prior to the scheduled departure time of the flight
Asiana 24 (Refund and refund charges) Refunds charges is 1,000
25 (Cancellation penalty) Cancellation penalty is #8,000 at each direction.
17 Change of reservation Request prior to the scheduled departure time of the flight
. .. 19 Refunds Refund after subtracting refund charges
Jeju Air
. . Collection refund charges in accordance with Carrier's
22 Reservation cancellation and refund charges .
policy
20 (Itinerary and name changes) Show clearly table of change fee rules
Eastar
Tet 21 (Cancellation and cancellation charges) Show clearly table of cancellation charges policy
e
22 (Refunds) Refund made in accordance with Article 21
18 (Change of itinerary and the name of person Collection refund charges in accordance with Carrier's
Tway reserved, and charge for change) policy
Air 22 (Refunds) Refund in accordance with Article 23
23 (Refund service charges) Collection in accordance with Carrier's policy.
) Until Thour prior to departure: change allowed, after lhour
18 Change of reservation
repurchase after refund
Jinair 20 Refunds Refund in accordance with Article 23
23 Refund charges Show clearly table of refund charges rules
20 (Change of itinerary reservation) Request prior to the scheduled departure time of the flight
Air 24 (Refund and refund charges) Show clearly table of refund charges rules
Busan
25 (Cancellation charges) Show clearly table of cancellation charges rules
The source : Home page of the airline companies(Oct. 2014).
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(Table 11) Contents of general conditions of carriage for domestic passenger related involuntary refunds

Aidine . . . .
Article Contents of domestic carriage provision
company
Korean Air 19 Refunds
- Compensating in accordance with the consumer dispute resolution
Asiana 24 (Refunds and refund charges) . L
standards of the Fair Trade Commission
Jinair 20 (Refunds)
. . Compensating in accordance with the consumer damage
Jeju Air 19 (Refunds) . .
compensation regulation
Eastar Jet 22 Refunds Compensating in accordance with the consumer damage
Air Busan 24 (Refunds and refund charges) compensation regulation of the Ministry of Strategy and Finance
. Compensating in accordance with the consumer dispute resolution
T'way Air 22 (Refunds) .
standards of the Consumer Protection Board
The source : Home page of the airline companies(Oct. 2014).
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(Table 12) Consumer dispute resolution standards of the transportation industry(air transportation, domestic
flight)(revised as of March 21, 2014)

Type of dispute

Resolution standard

Remark

1) Loss of or damage to passenger baggage

-Damages(to be compensated by
conditions of carriage by air)

*To be compensated at a declared price when
valuation charge was paid after declaration of
baggage price

2) Unexecuted transportation except for cases

arising from force majeure like bad weather,
circumstance of the airport, connection with
planes, unpredictable measures/maintenance
due to safe flight, etc

-Provide expenses for meals and
accommodations when needed

*Reference to arriving at destination

-When replacing flight is offered

‘When replacing flight is offered within three
hours

-Compensating 20% of the
unexecuted flight route

‘When replacing flight is offered after three
hours

-Compensating 30% of the
unexecuted flight route

*Insufficient recording of  cancellation,
overbooking and confirmed plane ticket holder
without checking confirmed plane cancellation
and booking confirmation from the bookers

-When replacing flight is not offered

-Refund for unexecuted flight route &
offering of flight ticket/rain check
for the route

*Replacing flight refers to those provided within
12 hours (including other carrier).

3) Delay except for cases arising from force
majeure like bad weather, circumstance of the
airport, connection with planes, unpredictable
measures/maintenance due to safe flight, etc

-Provide expenses for meals and
accommodations when needed

*Reference to arriving at destination

-Delay more than two to three hours

-Compensating 20% of delayed route

-Delay more than three hours

-Compensating 30% of delayed route

4) Refund condition for unused ticket

-When refund is requested before expiration of
the ticket due to non-carrier circumstance(or
within the period set forth in the conditions)

*Penalty will be applied when cancellation is not
made within the cancellation period

‘When the entire ticket is not used

-Refunding difference between the
ticket price paid and cancellation fee

‘When part of the ticket is used

-Refunding difference between the
ticket price paid and used ticket
price & cancellation fee

5) Refund condition for lost ticket

-When replacing flight ticket is not bought

‘Lost ticket not used at all

-Refund the entire ticket

-Lost ticket part of which is used

-Refund after subtracting the price
of ticket used

-When replacing flight ticket is bought

-Refund the money paid for the
replacement

*Refund will be made after lost report, no
usage by and no refund to anyone is
confirmed within the period set forth by the
conditions and agreement is made on
compensation upon the occurrence of double
use

*Under the condition of the same carrier route

with the lost ticket

The source : http://www.ccn.go.kr
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(Table 13) Frequent flyer programmes of the nationality airline company

Section Korean Air Asiana Jeju Air Jinair Air Busan
Program Skypass Asianaclub JICLUB Nabipoint FLY & STAMP
website ) . website
o o website member-member website member(over 14 ]
Joining member joining member-member L member(children
o joining years old) ;
joining exclusion)
Saving . . domestic: 109-276 . domestic: 10point domestic: 1stamp
domestic: 109-276miles ) 1-2point/W 1,000 ) )
standard miles (intl.: 15-40) (intl.: 2-5)
Saving . . . . . purchase on
member number input member number input member number input ticket number input . .
method website/mobile
Saving discount ticket discount ticket discount ticket 30days after the discount ticket
limit (over 50%) (over 50%) (under W40,000) departure day (over 50%)
Available 10years after the 10-12years after the 3years after the saving .
. ) . - lyear after the boardin
period boarding boarding day
;) domesticintl. ticket-seatdomestic-intl. ticket-seat . . L . .
Benefits domestic-intl. ticket domestic ticket domestic-intl. ticket

upgrade upgrade

Use

domestic: 5,000mile  domestic: 5,000mile

(one way) (peak season: 7,500) (peak season: 7,500)

domestic:  1,500point weekday: 100- weekend: domestic: 20stamps

(peak season unable)

150point
(peak season unable)

(peak season 25)

1) Ticket is economic class excluding airport taxes and fuel surcharge.

2) The source: Homepage of the airline companies(Oct. 2014).
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